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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT   
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA   

 
 
WASHINGTON BLADE 
1712 14th St., NW, 
Washington, D.C. 20009 
 
and 
 
CHRIS JOHNSON 
c/o Washington Blade 
1712 14th St., NW, 
Washington, D.C. 20009 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
200 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20210 
 

Defendant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. _____________________ 

 
  

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

The Washington Blade and Chris Johnson (“Johnson”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), by and 

through undersigned counsel, hereby allege as follows: 

1. This is an action under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (“FOIA” 

or the “Act”), for declaratory, injunctive, and other appropriate relief brought by the Washington 

Blade and its Chief Political and White House Reporter Chris Johnson. 

2. By this action, Plaintiffs seek to compel the United States Department of Labor 

(“DOL”) to comply with its obligations under FOIA to release records that Plaintiffs requested 

Case 1:20-cv-02591   Document 1   Filed 09/15/20   Page 1 of 7



  2  

from DOL’s Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs.  Plaintiffs are statutorily entitled 

to disclosure of the requested records, which Defendant has withheld in violation of the Act.  

PARTIES  

3. Plaintiff Washington Blade was founded in 1969 and covers issues pertaining to 

the LGBTQ community in and around Washington, D.C. and abroad.  It is the oldest LGBTQ 

newspaper in the United States.  Its office is located at 1712 14th St., NW, Second Floor, 

Washington, D.C. 20009. 

4. Plaintiff Chris Johnson is the Chief Political and White House Reporter at the 

Washington Blade, where he covers developments concerning LGBTQ issues with respect to the 

White House, Congress, and the federal courts.  His office is located at 1712 14th St., NW, Second 

Floor, Washington, D.C. 20009. 

5. Defendant United States Department of Labor is an agency of the federal 

government within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. § 551 and 5 U.S.C. § 552(f) that has possession, 

custody, and/or control of the records that Plaintiffs seek.  DOL’s headquarters is located at 200 

Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20210. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE   

6. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action and personal jurisdiction 

over Defendant pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) and 28 U.S.C. § 1331.  

7. Venue lies in this district under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).    

FACTS 

Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request 
 

8. On August 29, 2019, Johnson, on behalf of himself and the Washington Blade, 

submitted a FOIA request to the DOL via email (the “Request”).  A true and correct copy of the 

Request is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference herein. 
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9. The Request was directed to DOL’s Office of Federal Contract Compliance 

Programs.  The Request sought “all emails to and from the persons in the roles of director, deputy 

director and director of policy including the words ‘religion’ or ‘religious’ from Jan. 20, 2017 to 

Aug. 30, 2019.”  Ex. A.  The Request identified Johnson and the Washington Blade as 

representatives of the news media.  Id. 

10. The Request sought expedited processing pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).  Id. 

11. By letter dated September 13, 2019, DOL acknowledged receipt of the Request and 

assigned it tracking number 882203.  A true and correct copy of the DOL’s acknowledgment letter 

is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  In its acknowledgement letter, DOL stated that it had granted 

Johnson fee status as a representative of the news media.  Ex. B.  DOL also stated that it was 

extending the time to provide a determination by an additional ten business days.  Id. 

12. On November 7, 2019, DOL FOIA staff emailed Johnson asking to modify the  

“[R]equest to limit the search to the body of the letter and not the attachments[.]”  A true and 

correct copy of DOL’s November 7, 2019 email is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

13. By email that same day, Johnson agreed to DOL’s request to limit its search to the 

body of emails and not attachments.  See id. 

14. On March 4, 2020, Johnson emailed DOL to ask for an estimated date of 

completion for the Request.  See id. 

15. By email that same day, DOL FOIA staff informed Johnson that there was no 

estimated date of completion for the Request.  See id. 

16. On May 4, 2020, Johnson administratively appealed DOL’s failure to timely 

respond to the Request (the “Administrative Appeal”) via email.  A true and correct copy of the 

Administrative Appeal is attached hereto as Exhibit D and is incorporated by reference herein. 
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17. By letter dated May 14, 2020, DOL’s Appeals Unit acknowledged receipt of the 

Administrative Appeal, assigning it tracking number 200120, and informed Johnson that the 

appeal was “being processed.”  A true and correct copy of DOL’s acknowledgement of the 

Administrative Appeal is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

Current Status of the Request 

18. As of the filing of this Complaint, Plaintiffs have received no further 

communication from DOL with respect to the Request. 

19. As of the filing of this Complaint, Plaintiffs have received no further response to 

their Administrative Appeal of DOL’s failure to timely respond to the Request. 

20. As of the filing of this Complaint, Plaintiffs have received neither a final 

determination nor any records in response to the Request. 

21. As of the filing of this Complaint, the Request has been pending for 378 days. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

COUNT I 

VIOLATION OF FOIA FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY  
WITH STATUTORY DEADLINES 

 
22. Plaintiffs repeat, reallege, and incorporate the allegations set forth in the foregoing 

Paragraphs 1 through 21 as though fully set forth herein.   

23. Defendant is an agency subject to FOIA.  5 U.S.C. §§ 552(f), 551.   

24. The Request properly seeks records within the possession, custody, and/or control 

of Defendant under FOIA.  

25. The Request complied with all applicable regulations regarding the submission of 

FOIA requests. 

Case 1:20-cv-02591   Document 1   Filed 09/15/20   Page 4 of 7



  5  

26. Defendant failed to make a timely determination regarding Plaintiffs’ Request, 

violating the statutory deadline imposed by FOIA.  5 U.S.C. § 556(a)(6)(A). 

27. Plaintiffs have or are deemed to have exhausted applicable administrative remedies 

with respect to the Request.  5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).  

COUNT II 

VIOLATION OF FOIA FOR UNLAWFUL  
WITHHOLDING OF AGENCY RECORDS   

 
28. Plaintiffs repeat, reallege, and incorporate the allegations set forth in the foregoing 

Paragraphs 1 through 21 as though fully set forth herein.   

29. Defendant is an agency subject to FOIA.  5 U.S.C. §§ 552(f), 551.   

30. The Request properly seeks records within the possession, custody, and/or control 

of Defendant under FOIA.  

31. The Request complied with all applicable regulations regarding the submission of 

FOIA requests. 

32. Defendant has not released any records or portions thereof in response to the 

Request.  

33. Defendant has not cited any exemptions to withhold records or portions thereof that 

are responsive to the Request.  

34. Defendant has not identified whether or how release of the records sought by the 

Request would foreseeably harm an interest protected by a FOIA exemption and/or why disclosure 

is prohibited by law.  5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8).  

35. Defendant has improperly withheld records responsive to the Request in violation 

of FOIA.  5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).  

Case 1:20-cv-02591   Document 1   Filed 09/15/20   Page 5 of 7



  6  

36. Plaintiffs have and/or are deemed to have exhausted applicable administrative 

remedies with respect to the Request.  5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii); id. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i). 

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Court:   

(1) order Defendant to conduct a search reasonably calculated to identify all records 

responsive to the Request, 

(2) Order Defendant to immediately disclose, in their entirety, all records responsive to 

Request that are not specifically exempt from disclosure under FOIA; 

(3) issue a declaration that Plaintiffs are entitled to disclosure of the requested records;   

(4) enjoin Defendant from continuing to withhold any and all non-exempt records or 

portions thereof responsive to the Request; 

(5) award Plaintiffs reasonable attorney fees and costs reasonably incurred in this action 

pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E); and   

(6) grant such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.  

 
Dated: September 15, 2020        
 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Katie Townsend  
Katie Townsend 
D.C. Bar No. 1026115 
Email: ktownsend@rcfp.org 
Adam A. Marshall 
D.C. Bar No. 1029423 
Email: amarshall@rcfp.org 
Gunita Singh 
D.C. Bar No. 1601923 
Email: gsingh@rcfp.org 
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS 
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020 
Washington, DC 20005 

Case 1:20-cv-02591   Document 1   Filed 09/15/20   Page 6 of 7



  7  

Phone: 202.795.9303 
Facsimile: 202.795.9310 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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8/10/20, 5)14 PMWashington Blade Mail - FOIA request — Emails using word "religion" and "religious"

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=e43ecf30fd&view=pt&search=…msg-a%3Ar5710013989819403287&simpl=msg-f%3A1643221799429443230

Chris Johnson <cjohnson@dcagenda.com>

FOIA request — Emails using word "religion" and "religious"
2 messages

Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com> Thu, Aug 29, 2019 at 1:06 PM
To: foiarequests@dol.gov, banderson@dol.gov

Greetings!

I'm writing to submit a FOIA request for the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs. I'm seeking all emails to and from the persons
in the roles of director, deputy director and director of policy including the words "religion" or "religious" from Jan. 20, 2017 to Aug. 30, 2019.
Please delete all duplicates.

I'm a member of the media. I'd also like to request expedited handling for this FOIA request.

Thank you.

-- 
Chris Johnson
Washington Blade
Chief Political & White House Reporter
Follow me on Twitter: 
https://twitter.com/chrisjohnson82

Postmaster <postmaster@dol.gov> Thu, Aug 29, 2019 at 1:07 PM
To: cjohnson@dcagenda.com

The following message to <banderson@psc.net> was undeliverable.
The reason for the problem:
5.1.0 - Unknown address error 550-'5.7.0 <banderson@psc.net>... Invalid address'

Final-Recipient: rfc822;banderson@psc.net
Action: failed
Status: 5.1.0
Remote-MTA: dns; [128.182.58.100]
Diagnostic-Code: smtp; 5.1.0 - Unknown address error 550-'5.7.0 <banderson@psc.net>... Invalid address' (delivery attempts: 0)

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com>
To: <foiarequests@dol.gov>, <banderson@dol.gov>
Cc: 
Bcc: 
Date: Thu, 29 Aug 2019 13:06:50 -0400
Subject: FOIA request — Emails using word "religion" and "religious"

noname
0K
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Chris Johnson <cjohnson@dcagenda.com>

FOIA Request No. 882203
5 messages

OFCCP NO FOIA <OFCCP_NO_FOIA@dol.gov> Thu, Nov 7, 2019 at 1:47 PM
To: Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com>

Hello,

 

Can I modify your request to limit the search to the body of the letter and not the attachments?

 

Thank you,

 

Bruce Andersen

Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com> Thu, Nov 7, 2019 at 2:05 PM
To: OFCCP NO FOIA <OFCCP_NO_FOIA@dol.gov>

Yes, that would be fine. 
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 
Chris Johnson
Washington Blade
Chief Political & White House Reporter
Follow me on Twitter: 
https://twitter.com/chrisjohnson82

OFCCP NO FOIA <OFCCP_NO_FOIA@dol.gov> Thu, Nov 7, 2019 at 4:08 PM
To: Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com>

Thank you.

[Quoted text hidden]

Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com> Wed, Mar 4, 2020 at 4:29 PM
To: OFCCP NO FOIA <OFCCP_NO_FOIA@dol.gov>

I'd like to follow up on this FOIA request. Do you expect documents will be available soon?
[Quoted text hidden]

OFCCP NO FOIA <OFCCP_NO_FOIA@dol.gov> Wed, Mar 4, 2020 at 4:45 PM
To: Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com>
Cc: "Hicks, Thomas - SOL" <Hicks.Thomas@dol.gov>

Dear Mr. Johnson,
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When we spoke last year, I indicated that this was a large request, and that there were several other large requests ahead of
this one in our queue.

 

This has not changed since we last spoke. There is not set date for completion.

 

I am copying the DOL FOIA Public Liaison, Thomas Hicks, on this request. If you have concerns not addressed by this
response, you can reach out to him.

 

Cordially,

 

Bruce Andersen

[Quoted text hidden]
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Chris Johnson <cjohnson@dcagenda.com>

FOIA Appeal — Tracking No. 882203
1 message

Chris Johnson <cjohnson@washblade.com> Mon, May 4, 2020 at 12:15 PM
To: foiaappeal@dol.gov

Greetings!

I'd like to submit an appeal of a Freedom of Information Act request given Tracking No. 882203.

I submitted the request to the Office of Federal Contract Compliance on Aug. 29, 2019. I last received an email from the FOIA office on
March 3, 2020 in response to a request for an update, but I still have received no material.

I believe an appeal is warranted because I think this material should be public before the upcoming election. Our readers are interested in
the information sought, which is "all emails to and from the persons in the roles of director, deputy director and director of policy including
the words "religion" or "religious" from Jan. 20, 2017 to Aug. 30, 2019."

Thanks for any help with this appeal.

Chris Johnson
1712 14th St NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20009
734-834-7895
-- 
Chris Johnson
Washington Blade
Chief Political & White House Reporter
Follow me on Twitter: 
https://twitter.com/chrisjohnson82
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U.S. Department of Labor  Office of the Solicitor 
      Washington, D.C.  20210 
 
 

 

  

       Appeals Unit 

Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act 

Division of Management and Administrative Legal Services 

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Suite N-2420 

Phone:  (202) 693-5503 

Fax:  (202) 693-5538 

 

 

 

May 14, 2020 

 

 

 

To:    Chris Johnson 

    Washington Blade 

    Chief Political & White House Reporter 

   1712 14th Street N.W. 

    2nd Floor 

    Washington, D.C.  20009     

  

From:    Raymond E. Mitten Jr. 

      Counsel for FOIA Appeals 

  

Re:    Your Appeal to the Solicitor of Labor under the Freedom 

     of Information Act and/or Privacy Act 

 

Date of your appeal:  5/4/2020 

 

Subject of your appeal. TRACKING NO. 882203.         

 

Appeal Reference No.: 200120   

                                                                      

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter appealing a denial of information by a Department 

of Labor component agency.  Your appeal is being processed.  

 

The law requires that appeals be sequenced for action on a first-in first-out basis, consistent with 

the guidance provided by the courts.  See Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution 
Force, 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).  The number of appeals currently waiting for review is 

substantial.  However, the Freedom of Information Act permits multitrack processing of requests 

based on the amount of processing work or time, or both, involved. 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(D)(i).  

Thus, we are authorized, to schedule for faster action those appeals which require limited staff 

time – i.e., those that involve limited scope or complexity. 
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Should you have any questions about the status of your appeal, have any additional information 

which you believe should be brought to our attention, or wish to limit or withdraw your appeal, 

please contact this office at the phone or address listed above.   

 

To help us serve you, please direct your inquiries to Linda Robinson at the number noted above, 

and refer to our appeal reference number when making your inquiry.  Thank you.  
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